No litigation is required to be disclosed in this disclosure document.  

ITEM 4 

BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this disclosure document. 

ITEM 5 

INITIAL FEES 

1.  Franchise Agreement 

The non-refundable Initial Franchise Fee for one Hydralive Clinic location is Forty Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($49,500) for a territory of 75,000 people as determined by our third 
party mapping software demographics (Locate.AI), with a minimum annual income between $60,000 
to $70,000 or a three (3) mile radius surrounding the franchised Clinic, whichever is less; as assigned

[...]

the opening of each individual franchise but will instead pay us a Development Fee for the entire 
package granted to you. The amount of the Development Fee depends upon the number of Hydralive 
clinics you are authorized to open. The Development Fee for our minimum requirement of two 
Hydralive clinics to be developed is Ninety-One Thousand Five Hundred ($91,500). The 
Development Fee for three Hydralive clinics is One Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred 
($129,500). The Development Fee for four clinics is One Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($165,500). The Development Fee for five clinics is One Hundred Ninety-Nine 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($199,500). The Development Fee for six clinics is Two Hundred 
Thirty-One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($231,500). In special circumstances we may consider 
the sale of further additional Hydralive clinics (up to ten clinics) for an additional fee of Thirty 
Thousand Dollars ($30,000) for each franchise to be developed after the 6th clinic. The first clinic 
must be open within 9 months of the date you enter into your first agreement.

[...]

based on information from our affiliate and information in the industry and do not include real estate 
purchases or lease payments. 

Notes to Above Chart: 

1. Initial Franchise Fee. The nonrefundable initial franchise fee for a single location is 
Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($49,500). The franchise fee is payable in full when the 
franchise agreement is signed.  

2. Franchise Location – One Month Rent & Security Deposit. $4,000 to $7,000 based 
upon 1,250 to 2,000 square feet of space.  

3. Leasehold Improvements. We anticipate that you will lease space for your franchise